PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Wachovia Bank, N.A.	10/21/2005

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ContinentalAFA Dispensing Company
Street Address:	27 Guenther Boulevard
City:	St. Peters
State/Country:	MISSOURI
Postal Code:	63376

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D394007
Patent Number:	D376318
Patent Number:	5697556
Patent Number:	5695095
Patent Number:	5499766
Patent Number:	5526985
Patent Number:	5687880

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (314)612-7606

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 314-444-7600

Email: kdorsey@lewisrice.com

Correspondent Name: Aaron Pawlitz

Address Line 1: 500 North Broadway, Suite 2000

Address Line 2: Box IP Department

Address Line 4: St. Louis, MISSOURI 63102

PATENT

REEL: 016686 FRAME: 0004

500057155

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CONAFA
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Aaron Pawlitz
Total Attachments: 3 source=ConAFA#page1.tif source=ConAFA#page2.tif source=ConAFA#page3.tif	

PATENT REEL: 016686 FRAME: 0005

TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST AND RELEASE OF COLLATERAL

This Termination of Security Interest and Release of Collateral is made effective as of October <u>31</u>, 2005 (the "*Effective Date*") by Wachovia Bank, N.A., formerly First Union National Bank ("*Wachovia*").

WHEREAS Indesco International, Inc., now known as ContinentalAFA Dispensing Company, a Delaware corporation ("ConAFA"), granted Wachovia a security interest in the patents listed on Schedule A by instrument which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 18, 2000 under Reel/Frame No. 011064/0220 and in the patents listed on Schedule B by instrument which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 18, 2000 under Reel/Frame No. 011097/0614 (such patents on such schedules collectively being the "Patents").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Wachovia hereby (1) releases, discharges and disclaims, any lien, security interest, pledge and/or assignment created in its favor which burdens the Patents, and (2) grants, assigns and conveys, without covenant or warranty, express or implied, all of Wachovia's right, title and interest in the Patents to ConAFA.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Termination of Security Interest and Release of Collateral to be executed by a duly authorized representative as of the date first written above.

WATIONAL REAL PRODUCTION OF SEAL PRODUCTION OF SEAL

WACHOVIA BANK, N.A.

By: Bridgett Montin

Name: BRIDGETT MARTIN

COUNTY OF FORTH)

On this 21 day of October, 2005 before me appeared October to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn did say that he is the Vice President of Wachovia Bank, N.A., a national banking association, and that the foregoing instrument was signed on behalf of said association by authority of its board of directors, and said Vice Pasident acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of Wachovia Bank, N.A.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal in the County and State aforesaid the day and year first above written.

My Commission Expires: 1

Notary Public

NO.

OFFICIAL SEAL
JULIA HODGE
NOTARY PUBLIC-NORTH CAROLINA
COUNTY OF SURRY

COUNTY OF SURRY
My Commission Expires May 9, 2009

1243607.1

PATENT REEL: 016686 FRAME: 0006

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS

Title	Country	Patent Number	Issue Date
D/Trigger sprayer housing having horizontal ribs	US	D394007	5/5/98
D/Wide ergonomic trigger for a trigger sprayer	US	D376318	12/10/96
Liquid dispenser having discharge valve assembly	US	5697556	12/16/97
M/Wide ergonomic trigger for a trigger sprayer	US	5695095	12/9/97
Nozzle assembly for trigger sprayer	US	5499766	3/19/96

SCHEDULE B

PATENTS

Title	Country	Patent Number	Issue Date
M/90[degree(s)] rotation nozzle assembly with swirl chamber configuration; for a trigger sprayer	US	5526985	6/18/96
M/Child lock nozzle cap assembly	US	5687880	11/18/97

3

1243607.1

PATENT REEL: 016686 FRAME: 0008

RECORDED: 10/26/2005